MONROE TOWNSHIP, MIDDLESEX COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO.: <u>O-2-2021-002</u>

ORDINANCE OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY BOARD OF HEALTH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. An Advisory Board of Health of the Township of Monroe ("Board of Health) is hereby established. It shall have, perform and exercise all of the functions, powers and duties as provided by municipal ordinance as set forth below.
- 2. The Advisory Board of Health shall consist of seven (7) members and two (2) alternate members.
- 3. The Advisory Board of Health members shall be appointed as follows:
 - A. Three (3) Board of Health Members shall be appointed by the Mayor for a three (3) year term.
 - B. Two (2) Board of Health Members shall be appointed by the Township Council for a three (3) year term.
 - C. One (1) Board of Health Member shall be a representative from the Township Council for a one (1) year term who shall serve as the liaison to the Township Council.
 - D. One (1) non-voting student member for a one (1) year term.
 - E. One (1) alternate member appointed by the Mayor for a two (2) year term.
 - F. One (1) alternate member appointed by the Township Council for a two (2) year term.
- 4. The Advisory Board of Health shall consult with the Health Officer on matters of public health and shall also study the health needs of the Township and make reports and recommendations to the Mayor and Township Council for local legislative actions.
- 5. Members of the Advisory Board of Health shall meet every other month and shall serve their entire term and until their successors are appointed and qualified.
- 6. Vacancies in the membership in the Advisory Board of Health shall be filled in the same manner and by the same authority as the original appointment which resulted in the vacancy.
- 7. If any section or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this Ordinance.
- 8. All ordinances or part of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 9. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

SO, ORDAINED as aforesaid.

MIRIAM COHEN. Council President

RECORDED VOTE – INTRODUCTION –February 1, 2021						
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilman Baskin		X	X			
Councilman Dipierro	X		X			
Council V. President Schneider			X			
Council President Cohen			X			

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Monroe Township Council held on February 1, 2021. Said Ordinance will again be read and considered for final passage at the next scheduled meeting of the Monroe Township Council to be held on March 1, 2021 at 6:30 p.m. via Zoom at https://us04web.zoom.us/j/106827708. At said time and place all persons having an interest in the foregoing Ordinance will be granted an opportunity to be heard concerning the same prior to consideration for final passage by the Council.

PATRICIA REID, Township Clerk	

RECORDED VOTE – SECOND READING & FINAL ADOPTION – March 1, 2021						
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilman Baskin						
Councilman Dipierro						
Council V. President Schneider						
Council President Cohen						

MONROE TOWNSHIP, MIDDLESEX COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO.: <u>O-2-2021-002</u>

ORDINANCE OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY BOARD OF HEALTH

MAYORAL APPROVAL

By virtue of the Optional Municipal Charter Law of 1950 and Chapter 3, Section 19 of the Code of the Township of Monroe, my approval of this Ordinance is effected by the affixing of my signature hereto.

Mayor		
Date signed:		